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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE, FLORIDA 
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING 

MAY 19, 2022 
DRAFT SUMMARY OF BOARD ACTION 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 

Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of 
Okeechobee to order on Thursday, May 19, 2022, at 6:03 P.M. in the City Council Chambers, 
located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida, followed by the Pledge 
of Allegiance. 
 

II. ATTENDANCE 
Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson 
Doug McCoy, Board Members Karyne Brass, Mac Jonassaint and Alternate Board Members 
Jim Shaw and David McAuley were present. Board Members Phil Baughman and Rick Chartier 
were absent with consent. Chairperson Hoover moved Alternate Board Members Shaw and 
McAuley to voting position. 
 

III. AGENDA 
 There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda. 
 Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Board Member Jonassaint to approve the 

agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously. 
 There were no comment cards submitted for public participation. 

 
IV. MINUTES 

 Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to dispense with 
the reading and approve the November 18, 2021, Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting 
minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 
V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 

6:05 P.M. 
A. Special Exception Petition No. 22-001-SE requests to allow outdoor sales and storage, 

building trades contractor, in a Heavy Commercial Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-
283(5)) located at 800 Northwest (NW) Park Street and in the 100 block along NW 9th 
Avenue for the proposed use of outdoor display and sales of carports, sheds, and farm 
equipment.  
1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Jason Ferrell, 1952 SW 

53rd Street, Okeechobee, FL, and Mr. Ben Smith 2914 Cleveland Avenue, Ft. 
Myers FL who responded affirmatively. 

2. City Planning Consultant Smith with Morris-Depew Associates reviewed the 
Planning Staff Report recommending approval with conditions. 

3. Mr. Ferrell was present and responded to questions from the Board. He voiced 
concerns with losing “curb appeal” should it be required to screen the 
Northernmost parcel. He indicated posts were installed as an insurance 
requirement. Customer parking will be located on the Southernmost parcel. 
Regarding deliveries, drivers will be able to unload on the property and then drive 
straight through as opposed to unloading or backing out onto NW 8th Avenue. The 
smaller structure located on the Southernmost parcel will be demolished within the 
next few months. Sheds and carports will be displayed on the parcel to the North 
and a few lawn trailers will be displayed on the South parcel. 

4. No public comments were offered. 
5. No Ex-Parte disclosures were offered. 
6. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to approve 

Special Exception Petition No. 22-001-SE as presented in [Exhibit 1 which includes 
the standards and findings for granting petitions per Code Section 70-373; and the 
Planning Consultant’s analysis of the findings and recommendation for approval] 
with the following special conditions: goods and materials shall not be stored in 
required yards; [setbacks from the property lines for the Northern parcel are 20 
feet from the West, 15 feet from the North, 15 feet from the East, and 10 feet from 
the South; setbacks from the property lines for the Southern parcel are 20 feet from 
the South, 15 feet from the East, 10 feet from the North, and 8 feet from the West];  
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QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING ITEM A CONTINUED 
deliveries shall be conducted during non-business hours and delivery vehicles shall park 
in the loading area identified in Exhibit A, contained within the Planning Staff Report, 
which has been incorporated into the official minute file; structures on display shall be 
installed to meet all requirements of the Florida Building Code and shall be permitted by 
the City of Okeechobee Building Department. Motion Carried Unanimously. 

 
CHAIRPERSON HOOVER CLOSED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:33 P.M. 
 

VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:33 P.M. 
 

Submitted by: 
__________________________ 
Patty M. Burnette, Secretary 
 
Please take notice and be advised that when a person decides to appeal any decision made by the Board of Adjustment with respect to 
any matter considered at this proceeding, he/she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceeding is made, which record 
includes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based. General Services’ media are for the sole purpose of backup 
for official records. 

 



 

 

22-002-SE 
Special Exception Staff Report 

 

 

Applicant| 608 Okeechobee, LLC 
Address| 205 NE 6th Street 

 

 
Prepared for The City of Okeechobee 
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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE 1   
 

 

General Information  
Owner: 608 Okeechobee, LLC 
Applicant: 608 Okeechobee, LLC 
Primary Contact: Steven L. Dobbs (863)-634-0194 
Site Address: 205 NE 6TH Street 
Parcel Identification: 3-15-37-35-0010-00780-0070 and 3-15-37 -35-0010-00780-0090 
 
Note: For the legal description of the project or other information relating this application, please refer 
to the application submittal package which is available by request at City Hall and is posted on the City’s 
website prior to the advertised public meeting at: https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html 
 

Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use of Subject Property 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

   
Parcel Identification: 
3-15-37-35-0010-00780-0070 

Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use  Commercial  Commercial  
Zoning CPO CLT  
Use of Property Vacant Special Exception; Treatment 

Center Expansion  
Acreage 0.321 0.321 

   
Parcel #1: 
3-15-37-35-0010-00780-0090 

Existing Proposed 

Future Land Use  Single-Family Residential Commercial  
Zoning RSF-1 CLT 
Use of Property Single Family Residence Special Exception; Treatment 

Center Expansion 
Acreage 0.321 0.321 

https://www.cityofokeechobee.com/agendas.html
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Future Land Use, Zoning, and Existing Use of Surrounding Properties 
 

 

Description of Request and Existing Conditions  
The request for consideration by the City of Okeechobee Board of Adjustment is a Special Exception for 
the expansion of a Drug and Alcohol Treatment Center. The request involves two abutting parcels. The 
request is for two parcels, totaling 0.644 acres, with frontage on NE 2nd Avenue to the west and NE 6th 
Street to the south. The Applicant is proposing a special exception to allow for expansion of an existing 
alcohol and drug rehabilitation center/detox center that abuts the subject property to the north. The 
rehab facility will have 36 beds and a maximum of 15 employees per shift working on a rotating basis 
seven days a week. If the special exception application is approved, the property may be developed 
according to standards of the Comprehensive Plan and the Land Development Code, specifically those 
that pertain to the CLT district. 

 

Consistency with LDC Section 70-373 
City LDC Section 70-373(b) requires that applicants for special exception requests must address the 
following standards. The applicant has submitted responses to each standard, which are provided un-
edited below. Staff comments are also provided in response to the standards and the applicant’s 
responses.  

(1) Demonstrate that the proposed location and site is appropriate for the use.  

Applicant Response: The site is one block from 441 N, north of NE 6th Street. The site has good 
access from the south and west, this site is appropriate for the proposed use. However, since the 
use is going to be the south half of the lot and the access is planned off of NE 6th Street this project 
will have very little impact to adjoining property owners to the west, east and north.  

Staff Comments: The proposed treatment center is an expansion of an existing treatment center 
to the north of the subject property. Commercial uses exist to the west and residential dwellings 

    

 Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use 

North Commercial CLT  Treatment Services 

East Single Family 
Residential 

RSF-1 
Residential 

South 
Multi-Family 
Residential & 
Commercial  

CLT; RMF  Retail and Duplex 

West Commercial CHV  Vacant  
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CITY OF OKEECHOBEE 3   
 

exist to the south and east of the subject property. The site is within the area that is generally 
recognized as the US-441 commercial corridor which is intended for uses consistent with the 
Commercial future land use category. 

 

(2) Demonstrate how the site and proposed buildings have been designed so they are compatible 
with the adjacent uses and the neighborhood.  

Applicant Response: The proposed building show on the site plan on the proposed lot works 
within the criteria for this zoning district, so no special design effort is required.  

Staff Comments: The proposed site plan demonstrates compliance with the required setbacks 
and minimum landscape standards. Through this request, the applicant is proposing to expand 
the existing use of the property to the north, which has not experienced any compatibility issues 
that staff is aware of. The Applicant is also proposing a perimeter fence around the existing 
facility as well as the subject property, which staff is recommending as a condition of approval. 
Additional design considerations will be contemplated when the full site plan is reviewed by 
the City’s Technical Review Committee.  

 

(3) Demonstrate any landscaping techniques to visually screen the use from adjacent uses.  

Applicant Response: Visual screening will not be required for this facility as most of the activities 
are inside the facility and anything outside is monitored and supervised to alleviate any potential 
problems from adjacent landowners.  

Staff Comments: Landscape perimeter buffering is proposed on the site plan and will be 
required per City Code at the time of site plan review. As an additionally assurance of 
compatibility, staff is recommending that an enhanced landscape buffer width be required as a 
condition of approval of this special exception request on the east side of the property to allow 
for both the landscaping and required fencing to be successfully implemented in order to 
provide addition buffering. 

 

(4) Demonstrate what is proposed to reduce the impact of any potential hazards, problems or public 
nuisance generated by the use.  

Applicant Response: As mentioned previously, most activities are inside the facility and any other 
outdoor activities will occur during daylight hours so as to limit exposure from hazards or public 
nuisance.  

Staff Comments:  The Okeechobee Police department informed staff that there have been no 
formal complaints from area residents regarding the existing facility to the north of this site. If 
deemed necessary, additional screening, or conditions on the operations may be required by 
the Board as a condition of approval of this request. Several such conditions are proposed by 
staff below. 



Special Exception                                                                                                                          September 6, 2022 
Staff Report  Petition No. 22-002-SE 

CITY OF OKEECHOBEE 4   
 

 

(5) Demonstrate how the utilities and other service requirements of the use can be met. 

Applicant Response: There are existing water and sewer service to the site as well as power, so 
there are no utility or service requirements that cannot be met currently.  

Staff Comments: As part of the Applicant’s previous request to amend the future land use of 
the subject property, letters of availability from OUA were provided which indicate that service 
is available in the area and there is adequate capacity to serve the project. It has also been 
demonstrated the traffic generation of this site will not have a significant impact on the local 
roadways or US-441.  

 

(6) Demonstrate how the impact of traffic generated will be handled, off site and on site.  

Applicant Response: Traffic will enter and leave from the south off NE 6th Street. There is a parking 
lot onsite sufficient for the proposed parking requirements of the facility, so no backup onto the 
street is anticipated.  

Staff Comments: The Applicant provided a traffic analysis that estimates 85 total daily trips 
generated with 8 PM peak hour trips with 3 being in and 5 being out, which is not expected to 
create a burden on surrounding roadways. Additionally, the submitted description of the 
proposed operations of the site state that patients of the facility will not be permitted to drive 
to the facility or store vehicles on the premises, which staff is recommending as a condition of 
approval. Staff is also recommending that the total number of parking spaces should provide 
for the maximum number of employees per shift (15), and an additional two spots shall be 
provided for visitors/drop offs, for  total of 17 spaces.  

 

City LDC Section 70-373(c) provides a list of findings that the Board of Adjustment must address in its 
determination to approve the request, deny the request, or approve the request with conditions. The 
applicant has submitted responses to each finding, which are provided un-edited below. Staff comments 
are also provided in response to the findings and the applicant’s responses. 

(1) The use is not contrary to comprehensive plan requirements.  

Applicant Response: This parcel is zoned Light Commercial and has a Future Land Use of 
Commercial and this special exception request is in the Light Commercial Zoning, Section 90-253. 
This facility is not contrary to the Comprehensive Plan.  

Staff Comments: The Okeechobee Comprehensive Plan does not contain any policies which 
would prohibit the requested use. Group homes and related commercial activities are listed as 
permissible uses within the Commercial Future Land Use Category, in which the project is 
located. Staff finds that the proposed use is consistent with the Commercial Future Land Use 
Category, as defined within the Comprehensive Plan. 
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(2) The use is specifically authorized as a special exception use in the zoning district.  

Applicant Response: In Section 90-253 – Special Exception Uses under Light Commercial #21 
specifically allows Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation/Detox Center. The use is authorized.  

Staff Comments: Staff agrees with the Applicant that Alcohol and Drug Rehabilitation/Detox 
Center is an allowed special exception use within the Light Commercial zoning district.  

 

(3) The use will not have an adverse effect on the public interest.  

Applicant Response: With the existing facility to the north being here since 2015, there have been 
no issues with the facility within the local area or the City. 

Staff Comments: The Okeechobee Police department informed staff that there have been no 
formal complaints from area residents regarding the existing facility to the north of this site. 
Based on the historical operation of the existing facility, it is not expected that expansion of this 
use to the subject property will create any disturbance or adverse effects. 

 

(4) The use is appropriate for the location proposed, is reasonably compatible with adjacent uses, 
and is not detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns.  

Applicant Response: This use is within the City’s commercial corridor with a similar use to the 
north, so compatibility is established, and the east parcel was previously used as a single-family 
home, so this is in accord with the urbanizing land use patter of land being more heavily used 
closer to arterial roads.  

Staff Comments: As previously mentioned, the requested use is an expansion of an existing use 
to the north of the subject property. Staff finds that the subject site and location is reasonably 
appropriate for the proposed use and will not be detrimental to urbanizing land use patterns.  

  

(5) The use will not adversely affect property values or living conditions, nor be a deterrent to the 
improvement or development of adjacent property.  

Applicant Response: No, the property to the north has been in service since 2015. The surrounding 
properties are mostly developed, so there should be no deterrent to the development of adjacent 
properties.  

Staff Comments: The property to the north, south, east, and west of the project area are already 
developed. The subject property is adjacent to residential uses to the south and the east. 
Landscape buffering will be required per City Code and the Applicant is proposing a perimeter 
fence, both of which will help to mitigate any negative impacts to the adjacent residential uses. 
The requested use is an expansion of a rehabilitation center north of the subject property. 
Therefore, there is no indication that the requested use will adversely affect property values or 
living conditions, nor be a deterrent to the improvement or development of adjacent property.  
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(6) The use may be required to be screened from surrounding uses, to reduce the impact of any 
nuisance or hazard to adjacent uses.  

Applicant Response: Most of the services in this facility will take place inside the facility, anything 
outside the facility is supervised and regulated so as to control any interaction with local residents 
and businesses. There should nothing onsite that would require additional screening above the 
required landscaping.  

Staff Comments: Landscape perimeter buffering will be required per City Code and the applicant 
is proposing a perimeter fence, which staff is recommending as a condition of approval. In 
addition, A five-foot (5’) minimum enhanced landscape buffer along east property line, which 
will also accommodate the proposed fencing and a hedge, is recommended as a condition of 
approval. 

 

(7) The use will not create a density pattern that would overburden public facilities such as schools, 
streets, and utility services.  

Applicant Response: The results indicate the proposed 36 bed Facility using Nursing Home since 
it is the most similar use (ITE code 620) generates 85 total daily trips with 8 PM peak hour trips 
with 3 being in and 5 being out. 

Staff Comments: The proposed use will not generate any demand on the local school system. A 
description of the proposed operations from the applicant states that patients will not drive 
themselves to the facility. Staff is recommending a condition of approval that patients will not 
be permitted to park on-site overnight. Demand for utilities should not have a significant impact 
on the OUA’s capacity and will be less than what was previously calculated as part of the 
associated future land use map amendment and rezoning. 

 

(8) The use will not create traffic congestion, flooding or drainage problems, or otherwise affect 
public safety.  

Applicant Response: As discussed above, the traffic will be of no concern while the development 
will require a drainage system that will limit the peak discharge, so traffic congestion or flood 
should not be an issue with this site. 

Staff Comments: The site has good access proximate to US-441 and the traffic generation 
associated with employees and with patient drop-offs will not be an amount of any significance 
that would overburden local roadways. 
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Recommendation 
Based on the materials and statements provided by the applicant and the foregoing analysis, we 
recommend approval of this special exception request subject to the following conditions: 

1. The submitted Special Exception may not take effect until the concurrently proposed rezoning 
and comprehensive plan amendment have been approved by the City Council. 

2. Outdoor cigarette disposal receptacles shall be provided on-site. 
3. No patient shall be admitted to the rehabilitation facility unless dropped off by a friend or relative 

and that no vehicle in any way associated with the patient or person dropping off the patient be 
left at the facility overnight. 

4. A perimeter fence shall be required surrounding both the existing rehabilitation facility and the 
subject site. 

5. An enhanced landscape buffer 5 feet wide shall be required along east property line which will 
also accommodate the proposed fencing and a hedge. 

6. Alley abandonment shall be approved, or an alley use agreement shall be executed to 
accommodate a sidewalk between the subject property and the abutting existing facility to the 
north and to accommodate perimeter fencing around both sites.  

7. Fifteen (15) parking spaces for employees and two (2) for visitors, to total seventeen (17) spaces, 
shall be provided on the subject property.  

8. The site plan should provide an appropriate location for a dumpster enclosure. 
 

 

Submitted by: 

 

Ben Smith, AICP 

Director of Planning  

September 7, 2022 

Okeechobee Board of Adjustment Hearing: September 15, 2022 
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Supplemental Exhibits  
 

 
Exhibit A: Zoning Map 
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Exhibit B: Future Land Use Map 
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Exhibit C: Existing Land Use Map 
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Exhibit 1 September 15, 2022







































 

1062 Jakes Way, Okeechobee, FL 34974 
Phone: (863) 824-7644  Cell: (863) 634-0194 

Email: sdobbs@stevedobbsengineering.com  Website: www.SteveDobbsEngineering.com  

 
August 26, 2022 
 
City of Okeechobee 
55 SE 3rd Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
Subject: 608 Okeechobee, LLC Special Exception, Rev to 36 beds 
  
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
Steven L. Dobbs Engineering, LLC, has completed an analysis of the traffic generation statement for the 
above referenced facility.  The project is to convert the existing a single-family home and vacant properties 
into a Drug and Alcohol Rehabilitation/Detox Facility. 
 
This analysis was based on a spreadsheet distributed by the Florida Department of Transportation, which is 
based on the Institute of Transportation Engineers (ITE) Trip Generation Manual (8th Edition).  The results 
indicate the proposed 36 bed Facility using Nursing Home since it is the most similar use (ITE code 620) 
generates 85 total daily trips with 8 PM peak hour trips with 3 being in and 5 being out.  The local streets 
  
Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Steven L. Dobbs Engineering 

 
 
Steven L. Dobbs, P. E. 
President 
 
CC: Doug Green 
 File 
 
 
 
 



Instructions: Trip Generation Rates from the 8th Edition ITE Trip Generation Report
Enter Numbers into the "Expected Units" NA: Not Available KSF2: Units of 1,000 square feet
in the Corresponding Yellow Column DU: Dwelling Unit Fuel Position: # of vehicles that could be fueled simultaneously

Occ.Room: Occupied Room

Description / ITE Code Units
Rate Weekday 
Daily Traffic 

PM Peak 
Period Rate

% PM 
In

% PM 
Out

Expected 
Units 

(independent 
variable)

Calculated 
Daily Trips

PM Peak 
Trips - Total PM In PM Out    Notes

Daycare Center     565 KSF
2

79.26 12.46 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA
Daycare Center     565 Students 4.48 0.82 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA
Daycare Center     565 Employees 28.13 4.79 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA
Cemetery  566 Employees 58.09 7.00 33% 67% 0 0 NA NA
Prison  571 KSF2 NA 2.91 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.  Caution- Only 1 Study.
Prison  571 Employees NA 0.23 28% 72% 0 0 NA NA
Library  590 KSF

2
56.24 7.30 48% 52% 0 0 NA NA

Library  590 Employees 52.52 5.40 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA
Lodge/Fraternal Organization   591 Members 0.29 0.03 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
Lodge/Fraternal Organization   591 Employees 46.90 4.05 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Hospital 610 KSF2 16.50 1.14 42% 58% 0 0 NA NA
Hospital 610 Beds 11.81 1.31 36% 64% 0 0 NA NA
Hospital 610 Employees 5.20 0.33 31% 69% 0 0 NA NA
Nursing Home  620 Beds 2.37 0.22 33% 67% 36.0 85 8 3 5
Nursing Home  620 Employees 4.03 NA 26% 74% 0 NA NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Clinic  630 KSF2 31.45 5.18 NA NA 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 2 Studies.
Clinic  630 Employees 7.75 1.23 41% 59% 0 0 NA NA
General Office      710 (Equation) KSF2 Equation Equation 17% 83% 0 0 NA NA

General Office      710 KSF2 11.01 1.49 17% 83% 0 0 NA NA

Corporate Headquarters  714 KSF2 7.98 1.40 10% 90% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Corporate Headquarters  714 Employees 7.98 1.40 10% 90% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Single Tenant Office Bldg  715 KSF

2
11.57 1.72 15% 85% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.

Single Tenant Office Bldg  715 Employees 3.62 0.50 15% 85% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
Medical Dental Office   720 KSF2 36.13 3.46 27% 73% 0 0 NA NA
Medical Dental Office   720 Employees 8.91 1.06 34% 66% 0 0 NA NA
Government Office Building 730 KSF2 68.93 1.21 31% 69% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour. Caution- Only 1 Study.
Government Office Building 730 Employees 11.95 1.91 74% 26% 0 0 NA NA
State Motor Vehicles Dept.  731 KSF2 166.02 17.09 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
State Motor Vehicles Dept.  731 Employees 44.54 4.58 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
US Post Office  732 KSF2 108.19 11.12 51% 49% 0 0 NA NA
US Post Office  732 Employees 28.32 2.84 51% 49% 0 0 NA NA
Gov. Office Complex  733 KSF2 27.92 2.85 31% 69% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 1 Study.
Gov. Office Complex  733 Employees 7.75 0.79 31% 69% 0 0 NA NA
R&D Center  760 KSF2 8.11 1.07 15% 85% 0 0 NA NA Peak Hour is PM Peak Hour.
R&D Center  760 Employees 2.77 0.41 10% 90% 0 0 NA NA
Building Materials/Lumber   812 KSF2 45.16 4.49 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA
Building Materials/Lumber   812 Employees 32.12 2.77 51% 49% 0 0 NA NA
Free-Standing Discount Superstore 813 KSF

2
53.13 4.61 49% 51% 0 0 NA NA

Free-Standing Discount Store 815 KSF2 57.24 5.00 50% 50% 0 0 NA NA
Free-Standing Discount Store 815 Employees 28.84 3.48 50% 50% 0 0 NA NA
Hardware/Paint Store    816 KSF

2
51.29 4.84 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA Caution- Only 3 Studies

Hardware/Paint Store    816 Employees 53.21 5.05 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Nursery (Garden Center)    817 KSF

2
36.08 3.80 NA NA 0 0 NA NA

Nursery (Garden Center)    817 Employees 22.13 1.99 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Nursery (Wholesale)  818 KSF2 39.00 5.17 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Nursery (Wholesale)  818 Employees 23.40 0.47 NA NA 0 0 NA NA
Shopping Center   820 (Equation) KSF2 Equation Equation 49% 51% 0 0 NA NA

Shopping Center   820 Rate KSF
2

42.94 3.37 49% 51% 0 0 NA NA

Factory Outlet Center  823 KSF2 26.59 2.29 47% 53% 0 0 NA NA

Quality Restaurant    931 KSF2 89.95 7.49 67% 33% 0 0 NA NA Low Turnover - More than 1 hour
Quality Restaurant    931 Seats 2.86 0.26 67% 33% 0 0 NA NA
High Turnover/Sit Down Rest 932 KSF2 127.15 11.15 59% 41% 0 0 NA NA Big variation on Daily
High Turnover/Sit Down Rest 932 Seats 4.83 0.41 57% 43% 0 0 NA NA
Fast Food w/o Drive Thru  933 KSF2 716.00 26.15 51% 49% 0 0 NA NA
Fast Food w/o Drive Thru  933 Seats 42.12 2.13 64% 36% 0 0 NA NA
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August 26, 2022 
 
City of Okeechobee 
55 SE 3rd Avenue 
Okeechobee, FL 34974 
 
Subject: 608 Okeechobee, LLC Special Exception RAI 
  
Dear Mr. Smith: 
 
Please find below a response to the email you forwarded on August 22.  Your questions will be 
in regular type followed by responses in italics. 

 

1. Please provide a letter of intent with a full description of the proposed business 
operations plan. For example:  What types of treatments will be offered?   

Residential Detoxification, residential level 1 in-patient treatment.  

How many patients/residents will be accommodated at this facility at any one time?  

                36   

What will be the minimum and maximum length of stay for each patient?  

                15 days   

How will this facility be used in relation to the existing facility to the north (scope of uses 
at each)?   

Increased bed count providing identical services.   

How many employees per shift and how many employee shifts?  

                three 8-Hour shifts with 12-15 employees per shift.   

Will patients be driving to and from the facility?   

Patients are not allowed to have a car at the facility or drive themselves to the facility. It 
should be noted that the overwhelming majority of clients fly in from out-of-state.  

Will patients be permitted to leave the facility?  

Patients are admitted voluntarily. The facility does not take public assistance such as 
Medicaid, therefore does not have court ordered patients legally bound to remaining in 
the facility. Although not common, patients can leave voluntarily prior to completion of 
treatment; they are not prisoners. This is called discharge Against Medical Advice. But, 
while patients are under the care of the facility, they are not allowed to leave the 
premises until discharged.    



 

2 
 

Will patients be traversing between the existing facility and the proposed facility?  

The new building will be integrated with the existing building and together will be 
considered a campus. Perimeter fencing is anticipated to be installed enclosing the entire 
campus. Yes, there will be times that clients may traverse from one building to the 
other.  

2. The parking requirements for nursing homes (applied as they are most similar) rely on 
determining the number of beds and employees. Please include number of employees 
in parking requirements (projected per shift). The site plan states 32 beds thought the 
traffic statements states 30 beds.   

36 beds, the other documents have been updated to reflect this count.  

3. Please clarify number of beds and update submittal as necessary.  

                See above.  

4. The line work on the site plan is confusing. For example, the building footprint overlaps 
the parking lot. Please provide a clear site plan with dimensions for the parking spaces, 
parking aisles, buffer widths, pedestrian facilities, building footprint, building sq ft, 
setbacks.  

Please see the updated plan attached. 

5. Please provide a screening and landscape plan. Special consideration should be made 
for the abutting residential to the east.  

The landscape and buffer areas have been added to the updated plan 

6. Please provide an elevation plan if more than one story is proposed.  

As discussed, the building plans have not been prepared yet.  We think the above 
provided responses will give you a better feel for the services provided and the number 
of planned beds. 

7. Please provide a floor plan to further demonstrate business operations.  

Please see response above.  Due to the cost of preparing floor plans, my client was 
hoping to get approved for the special exception and have that available prior to site 
plan. 
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Should you have any questions or comments, please do not hesitate to call. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Steven L. Dobbs Engineering 

 
 
Steven L. Dobbs, P. E. 
President 
 
CC: James Caprio 
 File 
 
 
 
 




	City of Okeechobee
	Board of Adjustment Meeting
	55 Southeast Third Avenue, Okeechobee, FL 34974
	September 15, 2022
	List of Exhibits
	Staff Report/Exhibit 1 Special Exception Petition No. 22-002-SE

	2022-05-19 BOA Minutes-DRAFT.pdf
	City of Okeechobee, Florida
	Board of Adjustment Meeting
	May 19, 2022
	DRAFT Summary of Board Action
	I. CALL TO ORDER
	Chairperson Hoover called the regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment for the City of Okeechobee to order on Thursday, May 19, 2022, at 6:03 P.M. in the City Council Chambers, located at 55 Southeast Third Avenue, Room 200, Okeechobee, Florida, fol...

	II. ATTENDANCE
	Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Karyne Brass, Mac Jonassaint and Alternate Board Members Jim Shaw and David McAuley were present. Board Members Phil Baughman and Ric...
	Roll was taken by Board Secretary Patty Burnette. Chairperson Dawn Hoover, Vice Chairperson Doug McCoy, Board Members Karyne Brass, Mac Jonassaint and Alternate Board Members Jim Shaw and David McAuley were present. Board Members Phil Baughman and Ric...

	III. AGENDA
	A. There were no items added, deferred, or withdrawn from the agenda.
	B. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Board Member Jonassaint to approve the agenda as presented. Motion Carried Unanimously.
	C. There were no comment cards submitted for public participation.

	IV. MINUTES
	A. Motion by Board Member Brass, seconded by Vice Chairperson McCoy to dispense with the reading and approve the November 18, 2021, Board of Adjustment Regular Meeting minutes. Motion Carried Unanimously.

	V. CHAIRPERSON HOOVER OPENED THE QUASI-JUDICIAL PUBLIC HEARING AT 6:05 P.M.
	A. Special Exception Petition No. 22-001-SE requests to allow outdoor sales and storage, building trades contractor, in a Heavy Commercial Zoning District, (Ref. Code Sec. 90-283(5)) located at 800 Northwest (NW) Park Street and in the 100 block along...
	1. Notary Public Patty Burnette administered an oath to Mr. Jason Ferrell, 1952 SW 53rd Street, Okeechobee, FL, and Mr. Ben Smith 2914 Cleveland Avenue, Ft. Myers FL who responded affirmatively.

	VI. Chairperson Hoover adjourned the meeting at 6:33 P.M.
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